

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

June 7, 2024

Ira Combs, Jr. Christ Centered Homes, Inc. 327 West Monroe Street Jackson, MI 49202

> RE: License #: AS380016315 Brown Street Home 1203 Brown Street Jackson, MI 49203-2732

Dear Ira Combs, Jr.:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee designee and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Maktina Rubertius

Mahtina Rubritius, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909 (517) 262-8604

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS380016315
Licensee Name:	Christ Centered Homes, Inc.
Licensee Address:	327 West Monroe Street Jackson, MI 49202
Licensee Telephone #:	(517) 499-6404
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Ira Combs, Jr.
Administrator:	Ira Combs, Jr.
Name of Facility:	Brown Street Home
Facility Address:	1203 Brown Street Jackson, MI 49203-2732
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 250-7930
Original Issuance Date:	03/24/1995
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s): 05/21/2024

Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable: N/A

Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable: N/A

No. of staff interviewed and/or observed2No. of residents interviewed and/or observed5No. of others interviewed1Role:MDHHS Adult Services Worker

- Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
- Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
- Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
- Meal preparation / service observed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
- Fire drills reviewed? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
- Fire safety equipment and practices observed? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain.
- E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes No N/A
 If no, explain.
- Water temperatures checked? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
- Incident report follow-up? Yes 🗌 No 🖂 If no, explain.
- Incident reports are no longer required to be submitted to LARA.
- •
- Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes ∑ CAP date/s and rule/s: R 400. 14301 (4)(9), R 400. 14315 (5)(6), R 400. 14305 (3), and R 400. 14310 (3) N/A □
- Number of excluded employees followed-up?
 N/A X
- Variances? Yes 🗌 (please explain) No 🗌 N/A 🖂

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(1) A facility that has a capacity of 4 to 6 clients shall be equipped with an interconnected multistation smoke detection system which is powered by the household electrical service and which, when activated, initiates an alarm that is audible in all areas of the home. The smoke detection system shall be installed on all levels, including basements, common activity areas, and outside each sleeping area, but excluding crawl spaces and unfinished attics, so as to provide full coverage of the home. The system shall include a battery backup to assure that the system is operable if there is an electrical power failure and accommodate the sensory impairments of clients living in the facility, if needed. A fire safety system shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions by a licensed electrical contractor and inspected annually. A record of the inspections shall be maintained at the facility.

The current fire safety system inspection report was not available for review.

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(5) The capability of the clients to evacuate a facility in the event of a fire shall be assessed using methods described in appendix f of the 1985 life safety code of the national fire protection association. Appendix f of the 1985 life safety code of the national fire protection association is adopted by reference as part of these rules. A copy of the adopted appendix f is available from the Department of Mental Health, Lewis Cass Building, Lansing, MI 48913, at cost. A copy of appendix f may also be obtained from the National Fire Protection Association Library, Battermarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, Massachusetts 02269-9101, 1-800-344-3555. A prepaid fee may be required by the national fire protection association for a copy of appendix f. A price quote for copying of these pages may be obtained from the national fire protection association. There was no record that E-Scores had been completed in 2022.

R 400.14301 Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(4) At the time of admission, and at least annually, a written assessment plan shall be completed with the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee. A licensee shall maintain a copy of the resident's written assessment plan on file in the home.

There was no documentation that the written assessment plan had been completed at the time of admission, for Resident A and Resident B. The forms were missing information, as the specific dates the assessments were completed were not included on the form.

This is a **REPEAT VIOLATION** – See LSR dated 5/26/2022.

R 400.14301 Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(6) At the time of a resident's admission, a licensee shall complete a written resident care agreement. A resident care agreement is the document which is established between the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee and which specifies the responsibilities of each party. A resident care agreement shall include all of the following:

(a) An agreement to provide care, supervision, and protection, and to assure transportation services to the resident as indicated in the resident's written assessment plan and health care appraisal.

(b) A description of services to be provided and the fee for the service.

(c) A description of additional costs in addition to the basic fee that is charged.

(d) A description of the transportation services that are provided for the basic fee that is charged and the transportation services that are provided at an extra cost.

(e) An agreement by the resident or the resident's designated representative or responsible agency to provide necessary intake information to the licensee, including health-related information at the time of admission.

(f) An agreement by the resident or the resident's designated representative to provide a current health care appraisal as required by subrule (10) of this rule.

(g) An agreement by the resident to follow the house rules that are provided to him or her.

(h) An agreement by the licensee to respect and safeguard the resident's rights and to provide a written copy of these rights to the resident.

(i) An agreement between the licensee and the resident or the resident's designated representative to follow the home's discharge policy and procedures.

(j) A statement of the home's refund policy. The home's refund policy shall meet the requirements of R 400.14315.

(k) A description of how a resident's funds and valuables will be handled and how the incidental needs of the resident will be met.

(I) A statement by the licensee that the home is licensed by the department to provide foster care to adults.

Resident B was admitted into the home on March 7, 2022. There was no documentation that the resident care agreement had been completed at the time of admission, for Resident B.

R 400.14315 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(6) Except for bank accounts, a licensee shall not accept resident funds of more than \$200.00 for any resident of the home after receiving payment of charges owed.

The licensee accepted more that \$200.00 for safe keeping for Resident A and Resident B.

R 400.14318 Emergency preparedness; evacuation plan; emergency transportation.

(5) A licensee shall practice emergency and evacuation procedures during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours at least once per quarter. A record of the practices shall be maintained and be available for department review.

- There was no record available for review to demonstrate that fire drills had been conducted during the daytime, evening, and sleeping hours during the 1st and 2nd quarters of 2023.
- While there were three fire drills conducted during the 3rd quarter of 2023, there were no drills conducted during the daytime hours.
- The licensee conducted three fire drills during the 1st quarter of 2024; however, there were no drills conducted during the evening hours.

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.

The paint on the ceiling in the kitchen was peeling and required repair or replacement.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license and the special certification is recommended.

Maktina Bubertius

6/7/2024

Mahtina Rubritius Licensing Consultant Date